OIR ON THE COMMISSION’S OWN MOTION TO ADOPT NEW SAFETY AND RELIABILITY REGULATIONS FOR NATURAL GAS TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION PIPELINES AND RELATED RATEMAKING MECHANISMS                                      (R.11-02-019)

(DATA REQUEST DRA-DAO-3)
______________________________________________________________________


QUESTION DAO3-1:

Regarding the replacement of pipeline segments less than 1,000 feet in length discussed on pages 53-54, did Sempra perform any cost benefit analyses in order to determine that testing it would exceed the cost of replacement?  If yes, please provide a copy of the study. If not, please explain in detail, and include a copy of all calculations and supporting documents, to show how Sempra determined that pressure testing “…can approach or exceed the cost of replacement.”

RESPONSE DAO3-1:

Given the short timeframe allotted for development of the PSEP, SoCalGas and SDG&E did not conduct a formal cost/benefit analyses to determine that pressure testing of short pipeline segments less than 1,000 feet in length would exceed the cost of replacement.  This determination was based on engineering judgment.  In general, a pressure test needs to be performed between isolation valves to allow isolation of a segment.  Thus, depending on valve location, pressure testing a short segment may actually require the testing of a much longer segment or segments of pipeline than is required to meet the regulatory directive, at a correspondingly higher cost.  The impact on operations for a pressure test would also be more complicated and expensive.

Once detailed planning and engineering/design is completed, there may be cases where it is determined that a pressure test is more cost effective than a replacement.  In these cases a pressure test may be selected, assuming that the schedule, permitting, and other factors allow for such testing.

It should be noted that on page 54 of the testimony, SoCalGas and SDG&E propose an alternative to perform non-destructive examination in lieu of pressure testing or replacement of short segments less than 1,000 feet.  As indicated in this testimony, SoCalGas and SDG&E believe that in many cases this alternative will result in a lower-cost solution.

QUESTION DA03-2:

Between 2005 and 2011, did SoCalGas pressure test any transmission segment less than 1000 feet as part of the transmission pipeline integrity management or as part of its day-to-day operations and maintenance work activities? If yes, please identify the segments/lines and provide the costs for the pressure tests.

RESPONSE DA03-2:

Please see Response DRA-DAO2-14.

QUESTION DAO3-3:

Between 2005 and 2011, did SoCalGas replace instead of pressure test pipeline segments less than 1,000 feet, as a result of determining that it was less costly to do so?  If yes, please identify the segments/lines, and provide the cost of replacing these segments/lines and any comparisons of replacing versus pressure testing of any of these segments/lines, if any was performed.

RESPONSE DA03-3:

As part of the larger Pipeline Integrity Program effort, various replacements have been performed depending on the specific circumstances involved with each pipe segment.  These circumstances involve a broad range of factors, and as a result, the replacements that have occurred cannot accurately be viewed solely as alternatives to pressure testing.  Many factors contribute to the decision to replace pipe, and cost is not the only, or even primary factor.  Determining factors often include the simultaneous consideration of downstream customer impacts, scheduling opportunities, maximizing code-required inspection intervals, condition, age, and future access among other items.  Decisions are then made on a case-by-case basis using best judgment considering the complete list of circumstances.  The complexity of these decisions is not captured in any model or system capable of producing a meaningful cost comparison.
QUESTION DAO3-4:
Regarding the workpapers which present the cost estimates for pipeline replacements and pressure tests for SoCalGas Transmission and Distribution, please (a) define and explain the differences between “Category 1”, “Category 2”, “Category 3”, and “Category 4”, (b) provide the criteria used to determine the categories, and  (c) identify the differences between the Sempra “category” and the NTSB “classification”.

RESPONSE DA03-4:

A description of these categories is provided in Sections II and III of the 2011 Report of Southern California Gas Company and San Diego Gas & Electric Company on Actions Taken in Response to NTSB Safety Recommendations.  Page 4 of the Report provides the following summary:

“Category 1 includes those pipelines and pipeline segments that have documentation of hydrostatic pressure testing per NTSB Safety Recommendation P-10-2 (Urgent).

Category 2 includes those pipelines and pipeline segments that have documentation of pressure testing using a medium other than water.

Category 3 includes those pipelines and pipeline segments that have a documented highest historical operating pressure that is at least 1.25 times the current MAOP. Operation of a pipeline at a pressure that is at least 1.25 times its current MAOP essentially serves as an in-service strength test using natural gas as the medium. Accordingly, Categories 1, 2 and 3 have a demonstrated safety margin and, per NTSB Safety Recommendation P-10-2 (Urgent), do not require further action.

Category 4 includes all Criteria Mile pipeline segments that were not placed in Categories 1, 2, or 3. All Category 4 pipeline segments were prioritized for further analysis and action per NTSB Safety Recommendation P-10-4.”

These categories are subsets of the pipeline segments meeting the NTSB criteria of being located in Class 3 or 4, or Class 1 or 2 HCA.   
.

QUESTION DA03-5:
D.11-06-017 requires natural gas transmission operators such as Sempra to develop a comprehensive pressure testing implementation plan that include a prioritized schedule based on risk assessment.  Specifically, Ordering Paragraph 7 states that, “The Implementation Plan must contain a priority-ranked schedule for pressure testing pipeline nor previously so tested…”  Please (a) explain in detail how Sempra developed the priority-ranked schedule for the transmission distribution segments,  (b) provide a step-by-step showing of how all the affected pipeline segments were prioritized and/or ranked, (c) explain how these segments were scheduled for pressure testing and/or replacement, and (d) provide a copy of the criteria used for the priority-ranking.

RESPONSE DA03-5:

Chapter IV.D of our Testimony entitled “Proposed Prioritization and Criteria for Testing or Replacing Transmission Pipeline Segments,” and the workpaper supporting Chapter IV of the Testimony, provide a detailed description of the prioritization and sub-prioritization of Phase 1A pipelines to be pressure tested or replaced.
QUESTION DA03-6:
In the Pipeline Safety Enhancement Plan, Sempra proposes to pressure test or to replace all transmission pipelines in populated areas that do not have sufficient documentation to validate a post-construction pressure test of at least 1.25 MAOP during Phase 1A which begins in 2012 and ends in 2015.  Please (a) provide a detailed explanation describing why Sempra determined that the testing or replacement of affected pipelines must be completed in the proposed timeframe,  (b) include a copy of any cost benefit study performed, any analyses and or calculations used to determine the timeframe of Sempra’s proposal, and (c) a copy of any risk assessment performed.

RESPONSE DA03-6:

(a) In Ordering Paragraph 5 of D.11-06-017, the Commission directs California’s pipeline operators to “reflect a timeline for completion that is as soon as practicable.”  Given the short time frame allotted for the development of the PSEP, a detailed schedule was not developed.  Rather, SoCalGas and SDG&E prepared a high level schedule based on engineering judgment and experience.  It should be noted that the schedule is aggressive and is dependent on support from the Commission to help mitigate execution risks as stated in section II.E of the testimony.  

(b) Given the short timeframe allotted for development of the PSEP, no cost/benefit studies or risk assessments were performed for other timelines.

(c) Detailed planning/scheduling and risk assessments will be completed early in the execution phase once engineering/design work is sufficiently developed.

QUESTION DA03-7:
Did Sempra consider a different (shorter or longer) timeframe regarding the testing or replacement of qualified pipelines identified in Phase 1A?

a. If no, please explain why not.

b. If yes, was any risk assessments and/or scenarios performed?

i.  If no, please explain why not.

ii. If yes, please so state and provide a copy of any and all studies performed regarding a different testing or replacement time frame for the transmission pipelines in populated areas that do not have sufficient documentation to validate a post-construction pressure test of at least 1.25 MAOP.

RESPONSE DA03-7:

See Response DA03-6.
QUESTION DA03-8:
D.11-06-017 states that, “…all California natural gas transmission operators to develop and file a …Comprehensive Pressure Testing Implementation Plan to achieve the goal of orderly and cost effectively replacing or testing all natural gas transmission pipeline that have not been pressure tested.”(see Page 1, D.11-06-017)  Please answer the following questions with regard to this requirement.

a. Please explain in detail how Sempra’s PSEP addresses the goal of “orderly” replacing or testing its pipeline?

b. Please explain the steps taken by Sempra and identify the criteria used, and or risk assessment performed, to determine the order of the testing or replacement activities.

c. Please explain in detail how Sempra’s PSEP addresses the goal of replacing or testing its pipeline “cost effectively”.

d. Please provide a copy of all analyses and/or comparisons, and/or copies of any and all studies performed to determine that Sempra’s PSEP is “cost effective”.

RESPONSE DA03-8:

a) Section IV.D starting on page 50 of the Testimony explains the proposed prioritization and criteria for testing or replacing transmission pipeline segments.  Section IV.D.4, beginning on page 62 of the Testimony, specifically addresses the sub-prioritization process for pipe segments.

b) Section IV.D. of the Testimony and the workpapers supporting Chapter IV of the Testimony, provide detail regarding the criteria used, prioritization and sub-prioritization of Phase 1A pipelines to be pressure tested or replaced.

c) Please see Response DRA-DAO-02-6

d) Please see Response DRA-DAO-02-6
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